Seth Andrew Kinworthy

Occupant Name: Seth Andrew Kinworthy

Location:	Section 6, Lot 83
Date of Birth:	09/20/1978
Date of Death:	04/12/2022
Date of Burial:	04/15/2022 pass Mr.
Veteran:	No Seth espe
Lot Owner:	"lov woo was
Multiple Occupa	Bor

Comment:









Seth Andrew Kinworthy, age 43, of Seymour, passed away on Tuesday, April 12, 2022.

Mr. Kinworthy attended Brownstown Church of the Nazarene.

Seth loved spending time with his family, especially his children. His children were the "love" of his life. Seth was a tree trimmer, loved woodworking, playing intramural sports, and he was an avid Indianapolis Colts fan.

Born on September 20, 1978, in Bloomington, Seth was the son of Rhonda and Dan Wilson, Donald and Cynthia Kinworthy, and Larry and Teresa Weir. Cynthia Kinworthy preceded him in death. Donald Kinworthy later married Rosemary and she survives.

Survivors also include the mother of Seth's children, Clarissa Edmonds: one son, Zander "Z" Kinworthy of Seymour; two daughters: Drailynn Gay of Terre Haute, and Addison Mae Kinworthy of Seymour; four brothers: Jared Kinworthy of Seymour, Ethan (Abby) Wilson of California, Daniel (Stephanie) Wilson of Shelbyville, and Brandon (Erin) Weir of Noblesville; two sisters: Shara Jackson (fiancé Justin Perry) of Columbus; and Pamela Jo Weir of Seymour; and aunts and uncles: Maria (Frank) Fisher of Norman, and Brian (Janice) Kinworthy of Seymour.

Funeral services for Seth Andrew Kinworthy will be conducted at 1:00 p.m. on Friday, April 15, 2022, at Spurgeon Funeral Home, Inc., Brownstown. Friends may call from 11:00 a.m. until the time of the service at 1:00 p.m. on Friday at the funeral home.

Interment will follow at Fairview Cemetery, Brownstown.

Memorials may be given to Cornerstone Christian Church.

Funeral arrangements have been entrusted to the caring staff at Spurgeon Funeral Home, Inc.